MEETING OF THE
WOOD VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL
November 21, 2016
AGENDA
6:00 P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARING:
• Appeal of the Planning Commission Decision to Permit IHOP to Proceed
with Tenant Improvements on Lot 9 of the Wood Village Town Center
Without a Parking Variance.
o H&H Northwest Companies LLC: IHOP Resturant
 22583 NE Glisan St. Wood Village, OR 97060

ADJOURN
The meeting location is wheelchair accessible. This information is available in large print upon
request. To request large-print documents or for accommodations such as assistive listening device,
sign language, and/or oral interpreter, please call 503-667-6211 at least two working days in
advance of this meeting. (TDD 1-800-735-2900).

Appeal of Planning Commission Decision
File # VAR/DR16-06; 22583 NE Glisan; IHOP

City Council
Staff Report
Meeting Date: November 21, 2016

TO:

Mayor Smith and Members of the Wood Village City Council

FROM:

Bill Peterson: City Manager; Marie Kizzar; Public Works Administrative
Assistant

DATE:

November 7, 2016

SUBJECT: Appeal of a Decision by the Wood Village Planning Commission; IHOP
Parking Variance
________________________________________________________________
I.

Application Data
A.

Request: Appeal of a Determination by the Wood Village Planning
Commission to Grant authorization for the Development of an IHOP
restaurant on Lot 9 of the Wood Village Town Center without variance
to the parking standards. File # VAR/DR16-06 IHOP:
Appellant wishes for the City Council to overturn the Decision of the Planning
Commission to permit H&H Northwest Companies, LLC representing IHOP,
to proceed with tenant improvements to establish an IHOP restaurant at this
location providing thirty three (33) on-site parking stalls on lot 9 instead of the
sixty-five (65) parking stalls that are identified in the Parking and Loading
code for minimum parking for a sit down restaurant. The Planning
Commission decision was based on the authorizations for building
construction for the building located on Lot 9, acknowledging the parking
provided on the parcel functions in conjunction will all parking on the site as
authorized in the original site construction. The Planning Commission
decision does not rely on a variance to the parking standard, and instead
grants the use in accord with previously approved plans for the uses on the
site.
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B.

Date Original Variance Request Submitted: August 28, 2016

C.

Appeal Submitted: October 19, 2016
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D.

Public Hearing: Planning Commission October 4, 2016
Appeal Hearing City Council November 21, 2016
120th-day: January 2, 2017

E.

Applicant:

H&H Northwest Companies LLC
6605 SW Macadam Ave, Suite 200
Portland OR 97239

F.

Appellant:

Wood Village GARP, LLC and affiliates
Justine Nielsen, Procopio
525 B Street, #2200
San Diego, CA 92101

G.

Owner:

Wood Village EPL %
Farmers and Merchants Trust Company
302 Pine Ave, 2nd Floor
Long Beach CA 90802

•

Location: 22583 NE Glisan Street, Wood Village Oregon, further described
as Lot 9, Wood Village Town Center; Property ID R489393; State ID
1N3E34B 00811

•

Project Description: The original application from H & H Northwest
Companies LLC would develop a 4,296 square foot IHOP restaurant on
Lot 9 of the Wood Village Town Center shopping center. The existing
structure on the Lot 9 has been vacant since October 2009. The property
is approximately 0.93 acres (40,581 square feet) in size. The IHOP will
occupy the old El Pollo Loco portion of the building as well as the retail
space that has never been occupied. In addition to the interior remodel
an outdoor seating area will be added and the drive-thru aisle will
be removed. The Design Review Board evaluated and authorized the
proposed IHOP construction at the site, providing authorization to proceed
subject to the conditions established in the decision.

•

Exhibits:
• Appeal Land Use Application
• Correspondence Dated October 19, 2016, from Justine Nielsen
• Applicant’s letter stating ownership of Lot 9, Land Use application,
Variance Narrative, site plan, floor plan, landscape plan and exterior
elevation drawings dated August 28th, 2016 - Exhibit A
• Declaration of Restrictions for the Wood Village Town Center – Exhibit C
• Notice of Decision Dated October 6, 2016
• Correspondence dated September 27, 2016, from Justine Nielsen
• Correspondence dated October 4, 2016, from Justine Nielsen
• Original Staff Report dated September 9, 2016, File # VAR/DR16-06;
22583 NE Glisan; IHOP

•
•

Correspondence from Fred Meyer Corporation opposing variance

Applicable Code Sections:
•
•
•
•

Section 540 Appeals
Section 235 Town Center Zone – TC
Section 350 Parking and Loading
Section 660 Variances

•

WVZDC 550.120 De Novo Hearing. The City Council shall hear an
appeal as a "de novo hearing" on the merits of the case. "De novo hearing"
shall mean a hearing by the City Council as if the request had not been
previously heard and as if no decision had been rendered, except that all
testimony, evidence, and other material from the record of the previous
consideration may be included in the record of the review.

•

WVZDC 550.130 City Council Decision. Upon review, the City Council
may affirm, remand, reverse, or modify in whole or part a determination or
requirement of the decision that is under review. When the City Council
modifies or renders a decision that reverses a decision of the review body,
the City Council shall set forth its findings and state its reasons for taking the
action. When the City Council elects to remand the matter back to the
previous review body for such further consideration as the City Council
deems necessary, it may include a statement explaining the error found to
have materially affected the outcome of the original decision and the action
necessary to rectify such.

•

Appellant request for consideration. The appellant asserts that the
Planning Commission erred by not directly dealing with the parking required
in the Wood Village minimum parking requirements. The October 19, 2016,
Notice of Appeal – Wood Village Town Center parking Variance Request
specifically states the grounds for the appeal as follows:
We understand that on October 4, 2016, the City of Wood Village
Planning Commission determined a parking variance was not required
due to previous approvals provided for the IHOP Parcel and for the
Wood Village Town Center as a whole. The effect of the Planning
Commission decisions was to allow H&H Northwest to reduce its
required onsite parking from 65 onsite parking spaces to 33 onsite
parking spaces. While we don’t necessarily oppose the parking
reduction in its entirety, we would like to obtain assurances from the
City of Wood Village that the overall parking count for the Town Center
will not be reduced as a result of the Planning Commission’s decision.
The Planning Commission relied, in part, on city staff’s assertion that
historically, development within Town Center has relied on a
“Reciprocal Parking Agreement” and that shared parking between the
individual restaurant pads and the anchor tenants is provided for in the
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Declaration of Restrictions for the Wood Village Town Center
(“Declaration”). GARP strongly disagrees. GARP is unaware of the
existence of any Reciprocal Parking Agreements with H&H Northwest.
Moreover, the Declaration specifically states that each owner is
required to satisfy its own parking onsite and even requires approval
from the Developer and anchor tenants to apply for a variance with the
City.
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•

Agency Review:
The site abuts NE Glisan Street, however, no direct access is permitted from
the property to Glisan. All access to the lot occurs via the internal circulatory
access ways within the Town Center. The original variance application was
provided to reviewing agencies, with no comments received. The following
aerial identifies the general vicinity of the subject site:

•

Application Background and Site: The existing building on the site is
currently vacant. The El Pollo Loco closed their business in 2009. The site
slopes very gradually to the North West and drainage from the site is
collected in the designed and installed storm drainage system in the Town
Center. There is existing landscaping on the site which was approved with
the El Pollo Loco development which integrated the original landscaping
design for the Town Center. The IHOP developers will add additional
landscaping with the removal of the drive-thru area and add an outdoor
dining area.

Adjoining zoning to the North, East and West is Town Center. Zoning South
of the property, across Glisan, is managed by Gresham and is zoned GI,
General Industrial.
II.

ORIGINAL VARIANCE REQUEST TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIXTY-FIVE (65) PARKING
STALLS TO THIRTY-THREE (33) ON-SITE PARKING STALLS

The Variance Request for the IHOP restaurant was submitted to determine whether or not
the restaurant can feasibly occupy the subject site.
WOOD VILLAGE ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 350.040 - REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES
Purpose. The purpose of required parking spaces is to provide enough onsite parking to accommodate the majority of traffic generated by the range of
uses which might locate at the site over time, while at the same time
maximizing land use by avoiding an oversupply of parking stalls. The
required parking numbers correspond to broad use categories, not specific
uses, in response to this long term emphasis. Variation from parking
requirements shall be allowed only after approval of a variance as per
Section 660.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
On November 4, 1999 the Wood Village City Council approved the Town Center Master
Plan, with conditions. On June 21st, 2000 the Design Review Board approved the original
design review application for the Town Center. That request included a site plan for
thirteen (13) out of twenty-two (22) total buildings occupying 484,000 square feet of the
537,000 square foot shopping center and including buildings # M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6,
M7, R1, R2, R3, R4, 02, O3 and P7. The subject building is identified in the original
documents at P5.
In November 1999 the Design Review Board approved a revised plan for twelve (12)
commercial buildings totaling 423,848 square feet The buildings reviewed then included
M1 - M6, R1 - R3, P6, P9 and P10. The movie theater was deleted, vacating a 45,000
square feet centrally located site identified as building M3.
These design review approvals laid the basis for the lot configurations of the pads noted
above. This in turn has restricted the size of those lots, building sizes and the amount of
on-site parking space. As development has occurred in the Town Center parking counts
for individual lots has historically relied upon a “Reciprocal Parking Agreement” which
would allow for additional parking stalls to meet the City’s Zoning & Development Code
(ZDC) requirements.
The applicable provisions of the WVZDC are as follows:
350.030
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General Regulations

350.045

A.

Where the Regulations Apply. The regulations of this section apply
to all parking areas in all zones, whether required by the code or put in
for the convenience of property owners or users. Parking areas
include those accessory to a use, or for a park and ride use in the
Basic Utilities use category.

B.

Occupancy. All required parking areas must be completed and
landscaped prior to occupancy of any structure except as provided in
Section 330 - Landscaping and Screening.

C.

Use of Required Parking Spaces. Required parking spaces must
be available for the use of residents, customers, or employees of the
use. Fees may be charged for the use of required parking spaces.
Required parking spaces may not be assigned in any way to a use on
another site, except for joint parking situations (see Section 350.045),
or to redevelop a portion of a parking lot for transit oriented uses
including bus stops, pullouts, shelters, park and ride stations and
similar facilities as approved by the City in cooperation with Tri-Met.
Redevelopment or joint use of a parking lot may occur only when the
underlying parking stall requirements have been met. Required
parking spaces may not be used for the parking of equipment or
storage of goods or inoperable vehicles.

D.

Curb Cuts. Access points with the street shall be the minimum
necessary to provide access while not inhibiting the safe circulation
and carrying capacity of the street. Curb cuts shall be designed to
established City standards.

E.

Proximity of Parking to Use. Required parking spaces for
residential uses must be located on the site of the use. Required
parking spaces for nonresidential uses must be located on the site of
the use or in parking areas whose closest point is within 250 feet of
the site.

Number of Required Spaces.
(5)

Joint Use Parking. Joint use of required parking spaces may occur
where two or more uses on the same or separate sites are able to
share the same parking spaces because their parking demands occur
at different times. The number of required stalls per use may be
reduced up to 25%. Joint use of required nonresidential parking
spaces is allowed if the following documentation is submitted in writing
to the City Administrator as part of a building permit application or land
use review.
(a)
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The names and addresses of the uses and of the owners or
tenants that are sharing the parking;

(b)

The location and number of parking spaces that are being
shared;

(c)

An analysis showing that the peak parking times of the uses
occur at different times and that the parking area will be large
enough for the anticipated demands of both uses; and

(d)

A legal instrument such as an easement, lease, contract or
similar written document or deed restriction that guarantees
access to the parking for both uses.

While no specific supplemental agreements between parties were presented in the
authorizations for the land uses identified in this memorandum, each relies on the
provisions of the code allowing joint parking. This is specific to the master plan approvals,
as well as the approval of the design review submittals.
In 2007 El Pollo Loco was granted Design Review approval for development on the site.
The following is an excerpt from the staff report dated March 5th, 2007:
“There are 29 new parking stalls proposed, as compared to 36 required. The applicant
proposes that the balance of 7 spaces are provided by a Town Center reciprocal
parking agreement, making the existing spaces to the north available to the subject
business customers. The parking spaces are located to accommodate the drive-thru
lane and the customers who eat inside the building.
In the original submittal the applicant provided a total of 2,780 parking stalls for the
entire Town Center (above the 2,302 minimum and below the 4,409 maximum). The
subject site is being developed generally as planned and complies with the parking
requirements taking into account existing stalls to the north. Stalls meet the 19’ x 9’
dimensional standards for a 90-degree stall, without including the bumper placement
for the stalls facing the landscape beds on the south side. Backup space in the aisles
and parking lot ranges from 23’-11.5 inch to 24’ wide. Lanes are all planned to be twoway which requires a minimum 24’ wide aisle. The submittal complies with the overall
parking requirements, except for a half-inch deficiency in the aisle closest to the
building.”
Staff Response: El Pollo Loco was approved without a parking variance for their
development even though their site accommodated 29 spaces and needed to rely on
the common parking area on the TC site for the additional 7 spaces. The Planning
Commission found that the development on this site was within the originally planned
scope on the subject property, and additional site based parking would be provided as
a part of the conversion to IHOP (Increase from 29 to 33 parking spaces.)
In 2008 the Buffalo Wild Wings restaurant located at 22849 NE Glisan St, east of El Pollo
Loco, was approved without a parking variance or conditions in the final decision related to
parking as well (Design Review Staff Report dated September 22nd, 2008):
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“The proposed use requires 15 parking stalls per 1,000 square feet of gross leasable
area. The applicant indicates that the building is an estimated 6,000 SF, which would
require a total of 90 parking stalls. The new 13 parking stalls proposed will be those
adjoining the west side of the building. There are an estimated 10 existing parking stalls
on the west side of the site, adjoining the parking lot for the planned building on that
site, (P8). To the north between the new business and Fred Meyer there are dozens of
parking spaces that can be shared, as well as those assigned to P8. In the original
submittal the applicant provided a total of 2,780 parking stalls for the entire Town
Center. The minimum code parking stall requirement is 2,302 stalls and the maximum
is 4,409 stalls. The subject site is being developed as planned and complies with the
parking requirements, taking into account that parking stalls around the site will be
shared. Stalls meet the 9’ x 18’ dimensional standards because they are 9’ x 19’.
Backup space is 25’ wide as required. The submittal complies with the overall parking
requirements.”
Staff Response: The City staff utilized existing aerial photography and conducted a field
count of parking spaces in the Town Center site. The data below shows that if the common
parking areas could not be used towards required parking counts the Kohl’s, Wood Fired
Pizza & Spirits, Buffalo Wild Wings, Carl’s Jr. and El Pollo Loco businesses may not have
developed on the Town Center site because of the parking restrictions:
Building
Square Ft
Kohl's and Adjacent
Buildings
Fred Meyer
Starbucks/Adjacent
Retail
Gentle Dental and
Retail
Wood Fired and
Adjacent
Goodyear
Lowe's
Buffalo Wild Wings
Carl's
El Pollo**
AutoZone
Lot 7; Town Center
Lot 8; Town Center
Lot 11; Town Center
Lot 14/15
**As Drive Through
As Seated Restaurant
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Parking
Code
Minimum

Site
Based
Parking

Shared
Parking
Available

112688
110461

376
369

14
546

-362
177

2994

23

24

1

11302

32

48

16

11302
7551
119982
6000
2795
4354
6000
0
0
0
0

79
11
400
90
28
43
20

40
30
603
24
14
27
20

1471

1390

-39
19
203
-66
-14
-16
0
330
350
51
90
740

65

City staff also gathered data from twelve different cities to compare parking provisions. The
average minimum standard is 8.89 per thousand GLA for a restaurant. Wood Village’s
standard is 15 per thousand in comparison. This standard could perhaps be looked at in
the future for revision to lower that required minimum amount:

City
Portland
Salem
Milwaukie
Bend
Grants Pass
Gresham
Tigard
Troutdale
Tualatin
Tigard
Fairview
Corvallis

Parking Code Provisions; Restaurants
Required Minimum
4 per thousand
4 per thousand
4 per thousand
5 per thousand
5 per thousand
8 per thousand
9 per thousand
10 per thousand
10 per thousand
12.4 per thousand
15.3 per thousand
20 per thousand

Average
Standard

8.89 per thousand

Wood Village
Standard

15 per thousand

ICMA
Recommended

4 per thousand when in mall settings, adjacent to
structured or surface parking, or when transit served

Exhibit C - The Declaration of Restrictions for the Wood Village Town Center was
originally adopted December 22nd, 1999 and rerecorded on January 11th, 2000 with an
updated Table of Contents and including Exhibit D (Private Street/Public Access – Park
Lane). The body of the document remained the same. The Declaration states that the
“Common Areas” are available for use for all owners. The only restriction mentioned for
reciprocal parking is between Lowe’s and Fred Meyer.
We have received correspondence from Justine K. Nielsen, Procopio, legal representative
for the owner of the Town Center, the Garrity Group dba Wood Village GARP, LLC. The
entirety of the correspondence is attached to the staff report. In summary, the
correspondence notes that the granting of a variance in this instance would unfairly burden
adjacent property owners, and that parking impacts would not be mitigated. The subject
correspondence highlights a specific provision of the existing covenants on the property as
follows:
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The referred plan specifically identified in the subject covenants is the plan authorized by
the City, and referenced above. The specific parking provisions identified at that time for
this parcel are identified in the graphic below:
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The total parking identified in the subject approval for the site is 28 parking spaces.
Ms. Nielsen argues that mitigation is not provided; that the change in use creates
additional parking demand from that required by the original building; that the required
findings that the proposal would meet the desired character of the area cannot be met; that
all work on the Town Center transportation plan and master plan update should be
completed prior to a decision that could influence the outcome of the work.
Staff Response: Staff finds that since development began on the Town Center site for the
Commercial/Retail portion parking has been reciprocal between all parcels (except for
Fred Meyer and Lowe’s) and land use reviews and approvals have relied on that
allowance to approve developments, particularly as those developments were authorized
in the design review work completed in 1999. Developments for the Wood Fired Pizza and
Buffalo Wild Wings were authorized without parking variance, and neither parcel
independently can meet the parking demands identified in the Wood Village minimum
parking requirements.
If the current excess of parking that exists on the site cannot be utilized for shared parking
demands, future applicants would have to meet the Town Center design standards, and
would have significant limits on maximum building square footage and type of use to fit on
a designated building pad with the building and required parking.
Businesses such as the IHOP would be required to purchase or lease a larger lot to meet
the parking constraints, or enter into some sort of agreement with Wood Village GARP for
reciprocal parking acknowledgement. The overall master plan for the site did not envision
additional parking provided independently, nor restricting uses on the pads to the type of
use that could fit within parking constraints. As the appellant notes, however, “GARP’s
concern is that City’s approach sets a precedent for future development and parking
variances within the Town Center. The City is creating a “first-come first-serve” situation
where the first uses to develop within the Town Center are entitled to use common area
parking to satisfy on-site parking requirements until there is no surplus common area
parking available, in direct conflict with the provisions of the Declaration. Additionally, this
approach ignores the realities of the costs associated with real estate ownership and
development. The individual parking spaces have value and approval of the variance
request essentially takes parking from one use and gives it to another with no
compensation.”

The Town Center site has developed slowly since 1999. The market has turned to the
positive so more interest has been shown in development on the property. The
requirement to meet all parking on the individual pads cannot be accomplished in the
master plan as approved, leaving vacant buildings or vacant lots. There is no effort by the
City to establish precedence other than to honor the specifically authorized master plan as
submitted and approved on this parcel, and throughout the development. Absent
acknowledging the intent of the existing master plan and the building, the purpose for
which this building was constructed is not able to be accommodated on the property on
which it is placed.
ACTION: The City Council has the following options:
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1. Continue with the Variance hearing to grant or deny the reduced parking request
on-site or,
2. Omit the Variance hearing and accept the application as is with the maximum
amount of parking stalls on the site and allow excess required parking to be off-site
as has occurred with other historic applications, affirming the decision of the
Planning Commission.
In discussions with the City Attorney, it is the recommendation of the staff to proceed with
the potential of granting a variance, if it is determined that the criteria for a variance are
met.
SECTION 660 VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA
The Code provides that all variance requests will be approved if the review body, in this
case the City Council, finds that the applicant has shown that all of criteria 1 through 5, or
6 through 8 have been met. Staff has determined that criteria 1 – 5 best apply to this
request as outlined below:
APPROVAL CRITERIA
1.

The proposal will be consistent with the desired character of the area; and

It must be noted that the legal counsel for the town center owner argues that granting the
request would not be consistent with the desired character. Based on the approvals from
1999, and the consistent authorization for projects to proceed if they provided the parking
identified in the original plan, the City finds that the request for a reduction in required onsite parking stalls from 65 to 33 would not be inconsistent with the character of the area.
Kohl’s, The Rock Wood Fired Pizza & Spirits, Buffalo Wild Wings, Carl’s Jr. and El Pollo
Loco all had on-site parking deficiencies and were approved to use the common parking
areas to reach their minimum required parking counts. The City finds that it was the intent
of the approved master plans to establish the size of the parcels and building envelopes in
a manner that would prohibit accommodating the entire parking demand on the individual
pads, so the granting of a variance to reduce parking to a quantity that can be
accommodated on the parcel would in fact be consistent with the desired character of the
area as expressed in the approved master plan.
2.

If more than one variance is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
variances results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose
of the zone; and

The applicant is requesting one variance so this criterion does not apply.
3.
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Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the
regulation to be modified; and

The legal counsel for the Town Center property owner notes that there is no mitigation to
the required parking created by the change of use for the building, and that absent such
mitigation, the adjustment of the parking standard cannot meet the intent of the off-street
parking requirements in the development code. Based on the overall intended uses in the
center in the initial approvals, and the existing building approvals, the City finds that the
adjustment will meet the intent of the zone. Approval of the variance will allow the applicant
to meet their parking requirements and move ahead as has been permitted on other
parcels in the Town Center development.
It should also be noted that the Town Center property is currently served by an
intermediate frequency bus service, with higher frequency service proposed in the East
Side Enhancement plan pending adoption by TriMet. Well served properties with
restaurant uses can see parking demands near to those identified in the Portland and
Salem off street parking minimums, 4 parking spaces per thousand. At that standard, the
total parking required for this use would be 18 parking spaces, where 33 are provided in
the site plan. Our standard calls for 65 spaces, and the difference between these two
potentials is substantial.
Wood Village GARP indicates they would not oppose a variance in the standard, if the final
decision included the following statement:
“In no case shall the parking reduction provided for by the City of Wood Village Planning
Commission decision dated October 4, 2016 on File No. VAR/DR 16-06, count against, or
otherwise impact or limit future development proposals or land use reviews within the
Wood Village Town Center.”

If the City Council grants a variance to the standard for parking, the required parking for
this use would be the varied quantity, effectively achieving the requested language.
4.
Any impacts resulting from the variance are mitigated to the extent practical
and;
Ms. Nielsen notes that there is not mitigation for the parking requirement, and that parking
will occur on adjacent properties, resulting in an unfair impact on adjacent properties to the
extent that the City Code provision is the correct parking demand for the land use. Ms.
Nielsen also notes that there are no specific factual findings proposed by the applicant to
justify the reduction of the parking standard. While restaurants with the IHOP label
function in a variety of jurisdictions with substantially lower parking standards, the applicant
does not provide a factual basis for indicating that reduction of the standard would not
result in impact to adjacent properties. Detailed evaluation of existing parking surpluses
on the Town Center site indicate that granting a variance for a reduction of 32 on-site
parking stalls should not impact the site since there is still an excess of 740 spaces above
the minimum required for the Town Center site, however, Ms. Nielsen and the Wood
Village GARP specifically object to the “de facto” consumption of excess parking and
attempting to identify that as mitigation. Not only does the H&H properties not have a
direct stake in that mitigation, it occurs at the expense of other providers.
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Absent mitigation, the determination and finding needed to permit a variance for this parcel
is that mass transit service to the site will provide for a reduced actual demand, and that
the variance will not result in parking demands beyond those identified in the varied
standard.
5.

The proposal is consistent with the function and designated carrying capacity
of City, County and Regional Transportation Plans

Staff finds that the parking variance request is unrelated to the City, County and Regional
Transportation Plans, and that the total use of this structure was envisioned in the
approved traffic impact evaluations completed at the time of the initial approvals at this
site.
•
6.
7.
8.

Alternative Variance Criteria
Application of the regulation in question would preclude all reasonable
economic use of the site.
The requested variance is the minimum necessary to allow use of the site;
and,
Any impacts resulting from the variance are mitigated to the extent practical.

Variance Recommendation
Based on findings of fact and the City staff report, staff recommends that the City Council
act to grant a variance for the reduction of the code required 65 on-site parking stalls to 33.
1. Provide detailed, engineered construction plans and ensure that all required permits
and plans are approved before construction begins.
2. In no case shall the parking reduction provided for by this decision on File No.
VAR/DR 16-06, count against, or otherwise impact or limit future development
proposals or land use reviews within the Wood Village Town Center.
3. Revocation: Any departure from approved plans not authorized by the City shall be
cause for revocation of applicable building and occupancy permits. Furthermore, if
in the City’s determination, a condition or conditions of the Planning Commission’s
approval cannot be satisfied, the Planning Commission’s approval or building and
occupancy permits shall be revoked.
4. In the event the subject improvements are not completed, this approval is valid for
two years.
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